OFFICIAL COPY




SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WOBK PLAN AGREEMENT No. 1
Between the

Little River-San Gabriel Soil and Water Conservation District
' ‘Local Orgenization '

Donahoe Creek Watershed Authority
' Local Organization

City of Bartlett
Local Organizgtion

State of Texas
(hereinafter referred to as the Sponsoring Local Organization)

and the

8oil Conservation Service
United States Department of Agriculture
(hereinefter referred to as the Service)

Whereas, the Watershed Work Plan Agreement for the Donshoe Creek Watershed,
State of Texas, executed by the Sponsoring Local Qrganization named therein
and the Service, became effective on the 1l4th day of July 1965; and

Whereas, in order to carry out the watershed work plan for said water-
shed, it has become necessary to modify said Watershed Work Plan Agreement;
and

Whereas, it has become necessary to modify the watershed work plan to
comply with the provisions of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real
Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-646, 84th Stat.
1894); and

Whereas, it has become necessary to modify the Watershed Work Pian to
reflect current policy and terminology relative to engineering and project
administration costs; and

Whereas, a Supplemental Watershed Work Plan which modifies the Watershed
Work Plan dated September 1964 for sald watershed has been developed through
the cooperative efforts of the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service;
which plan is annexed to end made a part of this agreement; and

Now, therefore, the Sponsoring Liocal Organization and the Service hereby

agree upon the following modifications of the terms, conditions, and stipula-
tions of said Watershed Work Plan Agreement:

4~19302 5-72




id
1. Paragraph numbered 1 is modified to read as follows:

The Sponsoring Local Organization will acquire all land rights
needed for installation of structural works of improvement
(estimated cost $377,688), and sgrees that all land acquired

or improved with PL~566 financial or credit assistance will not
be sold or otherwise disposed of for the evaluated life of the
-project except fto a public agency which will continue to maintain
and operate the development in accordance with the COperation and
Maintenance Agreement. Cost-sharing for land acquisition will

be as follows: '

. Sponsoring ‘
Works of Local Estimated
Improvement Qrganization Service Cost
{percent) (percent) Tdollars)

Mul tiple-Purpose Structure
No. 4 and Basic Recrea-~
tional Facilities.

Payments to landowners
for 979 Acres and cost
of modification of
improvements. 50 ' 50 182,583

Legal fees, survey costs,
flowage easements, and
other costs. 100 0 2,940

9 Floodwater Retarding
Structures {other than
No. 4) : 100 0 192,165

‘2. A paragrsph numbered 14 is added to read as followss

The Sponsoring Local Organization will provide relocation advisory
assistance services and make the relocation payments to displaced
persons as required by the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real
Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-646, 84th
Stat. 1894) effective as of January 2, 1971, and the Regulations
issued by the Secretary of Agriculture pursuasnt thereto. Prior to
July 1, 1972, the Spomsoring Local Organization will comply with the
real property acquisition policies contained in said Act and Regula-
tions to the extent that they are legally able to do so in accordance
with their State law. After July 1, 1972, the real property acqui-
sition policies contained in said Act shall be followed in all cases,

The Service will bear 100 percent of the first $25,000 of relocation
payment costs for any person, business, or farm operation displaced
prior to July 1, 1972, Any such costs for a single dislocation in
excess of $25,000 and all costs for relocation payments for persons
displaced after July 1, 1972, will be shared by the Sponsoring Local
Organization and the Service as follows:




iii

Sponsoring . Egtimated
Local Relocation
.Organization Service Payment Costs
" (percent) (percent) (dollars)
-Relocation :
Payments 35.89 64,11 18,150

A paragraph numbered 15 is added to read as follows:

The program conducted will be in compliance with all reguirements
regpecting nondiscrimination as contained in the Civil Rights Act

of 1964 and the regulations of the Secretary of Agriculture (7 C.F.R.
15.1-15.12), which provide that no person in the United States shall,
on the ground of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to
discrimingtion under any activity receiving PFederal Financial
assistance.

Paragraph number 4 is modified to read as follows:

The percentages of the engineering costs to be borne by the Sponsoring
Local Organization and the Service are as follows:

Sponsoring Egtimgted

Works of Local Engineering

Improvement Organization Service Cost
: {percent) (percent) (doliars)

Multiple—Purpose‘

Structure No. 4 0] 100 8,948
Bagic Recreational

Facilities 50 50 3,890

9 Floodwater '

Retarding Structures 0 100 . 51,288

Poragraph numbered 5 is modified to read as follows:

The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service will each bear the
costs of Project Administration which it incurs, estimated to be
$12,192 and $172,689 respectively.

The Sponsoring Local Organization end the Service further agree to all
other terms, conditions, and stipulations of said Watershed Work Plan
Agreement not modified herein.

4—-19302 E-72




iv

Iittle River-San Gabriel Soil and Water Conservation District
' Local Organization

ygﬁ{W&
Gd. BE. 7 SCHMAR

Title_ Chajrman

- . rd

Addiesp Bartlett, Texas 76511
Zip code

Date February 2h, 1972

The signing of this agreement was authorized by ‘a resolution of the
governing body of the Little River-Sen Gabriel Soil and Weter Conservation
.District - i Local Organization )
adopted at a meeting held on___ February 2k, 1972

Address__ Buckholts, Texas 76518
Zip Code

D;te February 24, 1972

Donshoe Creck Watershed Authority
o rgnization
By ” , ;
W. L. ST0 JH. '
Title PRESIDENT

Address £ as 76
Zip Code

Date__ April 26, 1972
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the

governing body of the Donahoe Creek Watershed Authority
Local Organization

adopted at a meeting held on___ April 26, 1972

L

-(Secretary, Local Organizafion)

Address_ BARTLETT, TEX4S 76511

Zip Code
Date_Aprii 26, 1972 o

4=-19302 5-72




City of Bartlett

—4//€§;(> Local Organlzatlon

Title

Addressm Q,bﬁ (&A/@ 7/\} //

Z2ip Code

pace W teeh 29 1o 52 ¢

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the City of Bartlett

Local Organization
adopted at a meeting held on %’ld/b&/ SO, S T 2

Frvien Byl

(Secretary, Local Drgardzation)

Address/@‘f-/m % M7éﬁ7}
Date M ,)2/ Z:Lp Code

Local Organization

: By

Title

.Address

Zip Code

Date
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the

Local Organizatidn
adopted at a2 meeting held on

(Secretary, Local Organization)

Address

Zip Code

Date

So0il Conseryation Service
Unite of Agriculture

’ ounservationlst
Pate_l e 73 (5-1-72)

4 18302 S_72




SUPPLEMENTAT
WATERSHED WORK PLAN NO. 1
FOR
WATERSHED PRDTECTION, FLOOD PREVENTION
AND

RECREATIONAT, DEVELOPMENT

DONAHOE CREEK WATERSHED
Bell, Willismson, and Milam Counties, Texas

Prepared Under the Authority of the Watershed
Protection and Flood Prevention Act, (Public
Law 566, 83rd Congress; 68 Stat. 666) as Amended.

Prepared By:

Little River-San Gabriel Soil and Water Conservation District

Donahoe Creek Watershed Authority

City of Bartleit

With Assistance by:
U. 3. Department of Agriculture

Soll Qonservation Service
November 1971

4=19302 5-72




SUPPLEMENTAL
WATERSHED WORK PLAN NO. 1

DONAHOE CREEK WATERSHED

Bell, Willlamson, and Milam Counties, Texas
November 1971

PURPOSE OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL WORK PLAN

It has become necessary to modify the watershed work plan for Donahoe Creek
‘Oreek Watershed to incorporate provisions for implementing the Uniform
Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1370,
In order to simplify the cost-sharing of relocation payments and set forth
the provisions for providing relocation advisory assistance services, it

is necessary to modify the watershed work plan to reflect current policy
and terminology relative to engineering and project administration costs.

The following are changes and modifications made in appropriate parts of the
wotershed work plan.

Works of Improvement to be Installed

Under present conditions the acquisition of land rights needed for install-
ation of the structural measures will result in the following displacements:
Floodwater Retarding Structure No. 1, contents of two barns and one shed;
Floodwater Retarding Structure No. 2, contents of two sheds; Floodwater
Retarding Structure No. 5, contents of one barnh and ohe shed; Multiple-
‘Purpose Structure No. 4, three owner-operated farm enterprises and contents
of one barm.

No other displacement or relocation is apparent at this time, However, if

other relocations become necessary, relocation payments will be cost~-shared
in accordance with percentagesshown in the work plan agreement.

Explanation of Installation Costs

The total costs for apparent eligible relocation payments resulting from dige
locations indicated under "Works of Improvement To Be Installed" are estimated
to be $18,150. After July 1, 1972, the share of these costs to be borne by
Public Law 566 funds is 64.11 percent and the share to be borne by other

funds is 35.89 percent, and are based upon the ratio of Public Law 566 funds
and other funds to the total project costs less relocation payments. For
those displacements prior to July 1, 1972, Public Law 566 funds will provide
the first $25,000 for each dlsplacement

Engineering services costs consist of, but are not limited to, detailed

surveys, geologic 1nvest1gatlons, laboratory analyses, reports,designs,
and cartographic services.

4-192302 B-72




2

Public Law 566 project administration costs consist of construction inspection,
maintenance of records and accounts, contract administration, and assistance
to the ¢ity of Bartlett and the Donahoe Creek Watershed Authortiy in pro-
viding relocation advisory assistance. '

The local costs for project administration includes sponsors! costs relative
to contract administration, overhead and organizational costs, whatever con-—
struction inspection they desire to meake at their own expense, and all
relocation advisory assistance services costs. Estimated costs of §1,400
for providing releocation advisory assistance services are expected to amount
to $1,000 for the City of Bartlett and $400 for the Donshoe Creek Watershed
Authority. *

Comparison of Costs and Benefits

The total average snnual cost of structural measures {amortized total install-
ation costs, plus operation and maintenance) is $61,676. These measures are
expected to produce average annual benefits, excluding secondary benefits, of
$103,382, resulting in a benefit to cost ratio of 1.7:1.C. The ratio of total
average annual project benefits accruing to structural measures, $110,017, to
the ave;age annual cost of structural measures, $61,676, is 1.8:1.0 (revised
table 6).

Project Installation

The 01ty of Bartlett has assumed responsibility for providing those relocation
advisory assistance services and relocation costs assoclated with Multiple-
Purpose Structure No. 4. The Donahoe Creek Watershed Authority has likewise
assumed these responsibilities for Floodwater Retarding Structures Nos. 1, 2,
and 5. BERach sponsor will through its own facilities, for those structures
for which it has assumed responsibility, (1) provide personally, or by first
class mail, written notice of displacement and appropriate application forms
to each. displaced person or business, (2) give displaced persons notice to
vacate at least 90 days prior to the date they must move. (3) assist in fil-
ing applications, (4) review and spprove applications for relocation assist-
ance, (5) review and process grievances in connection with displacements,

and (6) make relocation payments.

Each sponscr, having responsibility for furnishing relocation advisory assist-
ance services, will provide such measures, facilities, or services as may be
necessary or sppropriate in order to, (1) determine the need, if any, of
displaced persons for relocation assistance, (2) provide current and contin-
uing information on the availability, prices, and rentals of cémparable decent,
- safe, and sanitary sale and rental housing, and of comparable commercial proper-
ties and locations for displaced businesses and farm operations, {3) assure,
that within a reasonable period of time prior to displacement, replacement
dwellings will be available, (4) assist a displaced person displaced from

his business or farm operation in obtaining and becoming established in a
suitable replacement location, (5) supply information concerning housing
programs, disaster loan programs, and other Federal or State programs offer-
ing assistance to displaced persons, (6) provide other asdvisory services to

4-19%302 B5-72




3

displaced persons in order to minimize hardships to such persons in adjusting
to relocation, (7) advise displaced persons that they should notify the
displacing agency before they move, and (8) prior to initiation of acquis-
iton, provide persons from whom it is plammed to acquire land a brochure

or pamphlet outlining the :benefits to which they may be entitled.

Construction of any struétural measure causing a displacement will not be
initiated until decent, safe, and sanitary replacement housing is available
for gll displaced families.

Financing Project Installation

The local share of costs for relocation payments and all project administra-
tion costes for relocation advisory assistance services will be borne by the
afore mentioned sponsors for those structures for which they have assumed
responsibility. The Donshoe Creek Watershed Authority has adequate funds
available as the result of bond issues and the City of Bartlett has adequate
funds available from fax resources.

4-19302 B-~72




&

REVISED TABLE 1 — BSTIMATED PROJECT INSTALTATION COSD

Tcnahoe Jresl Watershed, Texas

T T : Estimated Coat
: : i Dollars L
: : Ho. to be ¢ Publio Tew : T
Tratallation : s Applded ; 565 ;. Offer
Gost Them 1 Dnit i Heoni-Federal Terd %r": Furdd Hig e e Pokak

LARD  TREATNERT
Bidl Qonservatinm Ssrvice

froplend Aori 10,592 - 162,956 162,556
Fagtureland Aore 15,590 = 2654 ;808 2, BoE
Technical pspisfunce 28I AT LO0 Tyl

BEE Bubtotal ZEISTY A4 BE FAS R
TTOTAT) TARD T HENTMENT 28,574 HLATEGS TS 25

STRHCTIRAL MEASURES
gonetrackion n _
Sull Conservatlon Service

Ml tiple-Purpose- : : .
Strusiure Ho. 3l LB, 062 LE 6LE L9764
PEasig Fecrostion
Facilities T 1 BLbeT F1508 63,015
Flogdweter Hefarding : : :
Shirtcturd Her, 4 B0 e48 - BOT, 248
Sublotal = Gonstruction 1,015 BLT B0, 180 1,065,957
Englaeering Dervioes, . :
Sodls ConEeryation Service GeqLBL L 845 L 0 e
Bibtotol = Engicesring Gy L EL 1,545 B, 126
Relosation Payments
Soils Congervatlol Servics 11,650 Gl st o)
Sutitotal - Relocation Pajments 11,636 By 5L 18,150

FrojestoAcmintetration :
SoilE DonEenvEETen SR REVICE
‘Helocotionl Adviecty

Assislonce Services - Ly 400 1y 400
conabmiction Mmepection 2Ly T 45051 85,8528
Ohiven : 90, 892 By el 97,653

gubtotal - Adminiutration .J.'FE{.'EBEJ B e L_E':#,E-E!l

gtber fosts -
Tapid T ghts i) | 286,597 577, 608
Water: REahta - R0 B
Subtotel = Other 91,2891 286,947 378,288
TOTAL STHICTURAL MEASURES 1,351,614 3575168 1,709,382
TOTAL PROJECT 1,379,588 172,632 2,152,620

1/ Priee Pase: 1971 for all sirtctural messires exeeptl for floodwater refapding struchiires
' : Nea: Ty'6; and 9 which are st actualiconsizuciion coshs '
2" Aures it be Grested during prejecd fnsfallation.

Noyenher 1571



TLET T Any ‘3 m05 HoT] OTKE S0, Ty /=

: : *ENNAIRY WETE REOh DUUSINIER
Teitakatding aun 20§ perdgmis pdviRered T pe aha - TR o pentacind s giavue ad TIe ghET ST LINfoy adrad sitmmsonideTh Top sisenled mogieshpar JE

TEET Fiageg Gbrads T

PCTEOLST ReLfLLT0ba  Legigmz ¥1859 GEE'T o2Tfog PGS ISCET TR T SEgSTT TRIES LraferaiT E¥EOL R
\RiET  26TeT - = = = = gestziT = = = = (ERFISILOTOTONY) 390 ford
ettt o)eicye 003 Lecimsz RISPG. GEE'T 2108 S2EfEMT'T TR2f16 99T meTfze LTfCT0 T ‘SnmiEE
TRMITILE TTE — Teselqns.

CRCELY.  rop2YEST. 003 BEESYS [t SVEST netios ¥Eof0EE  THRSTE mEESIT  EEE0T Gus 90 [ THI0gons
T Sl CREtOT = Gea t 2 = SPETT BlGTE THETGE ERLTE = SGYERT 10600 EVTATTTORD UOTHERIINE  STaT
QET TON,  E0RTOIT o005 ZPESTE BiEta = 29T fozitez.  20B%E@  Teeitn Gve'd 2a055lT ¥

: : i BITAINEA S aasdnd —a E ] TR
erefose  oeT'ElT - GI0%€ly 89T = E 2ogfeos. - 262 Tl £z2'az0 18303008
CCOVLL AR = ooan: = = = L0z hd = = ¥2aly TIL 6% o1
RERfSHL  DTONHE = Ojofig = = = £9Fam = = EEES Li'os g
wattrr  gTlfoE = oeitor 9% S = Sfcfizt = ¥ 5ty B ETT 4
SYeioEr  pdgfts = pORfGE = = = s7LST0T = s Ghgts Ay ien <
grrfacy  pogfrc - cagthc [ = = FER 00T = 85 s12fs $ae b Z
iBziaye  DeetEe - oLty (414 = - FEVEIGT - | AT aYEE s s T

FAINLOTLS FUTRIAT AT A9 EMDROTT

§16'vT2  0GE'ET - 0STYET = = = BOTS6T = - WIST G20t TE3ERANS

SINE TOHI0) — G500 BOTITL LeTanT TR ﬁﬂs.m = 3800 UCTARTOTEIE

Ere R cetieT - ootier 5 = = EITCLET i = PhTieT contET 65 'L *sog)(paymrietno )|
: : i ST RN S SETDIE O TAYENRO0TE
= B0 T TR O T P W T = B wﬂﬁeaﬂqgﬂruﬂﬁaﬂﬂal. n_m_m R ERE .mrdhbbu.nmnﬂqﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁ#wauu- T

UCIR T AN TRI0L ETeaml TipneT  SunTaEsoaH s : R [ ki &a.ﬂ.w_uaamm =
TRIOL. 2 = i ZEE £ : .m._qu_;. 2 E =

as wd i --

AT ety
TEXe] ‘pPEUEIsAvE FEOsD Aciig

HOTIREELETN 4202 ILVaNGOREGS, (EGVIIEes = ¢ Srayd (EISTAT

L)

LR et



TiGL ARqE=2AQH

| "380%, UDTIONIJEU0D TENIDE

SUT E 93E YIium g pUB g f ‘sS4l saangsnais SurpiEiey I ENpOp T Jd2sxs Soinseall TRandonals 11E 103 LL6] 98Ed 2073 [T

9Lcisng 947 ‘£ QEEST6T SEESRITTT 91%*95T 1 60S°ZZ0T 105 %Sl THeSL0E HESTOITT VLG OHYES
£hetoc £nEtac - IH8icE THE SE. - Aty R gL - SRTATITIR] UOYIEAI00Y DISEY
06T FEOBTSLT - = £52 58T L6081, gLatgal 551 107 BSL 5ET m.mm,wm.w 7 ToN RAngEndas
FEOdanNg -2 AT ITH
0EE 261 ; DEE“Z6T  TeBtass = 1geigss  1917ISO°T - 191719071 01 4Snoiyl ¢ pue
£ USnoIun ) 8ol FIANIONANg
Huppaenay 183 BApOOT,
agodang - o[auls
1Ea0T, BOTiERAoGN:UDjI0sARdS: [Ba0y ¢ QopiEsdossy : UorjusaRaf f TEIO0N FUCTARIIDSEIUOTIUAASLIE WAL
N : i pooTd = = i pooTd - - 3 s
[EGITET) % QOC-"Td4 ! FEoUANg &
ONTHYHS T503 g ROTLVIOTIV ES0D :

JT (saspioq)

suiael “polsisaEM ddsag souEuogd

FAVHANST ONTAVHS 1500 (Y HDLIVOOTIV LS00 - W& STE¥lIOISTARY:

S=1030F B-TF



REVISED TABLE 4 - ANNUAL COST

Donahoe Cresk Watershed, Texas

(Dollars)

: Amortization : Operation

Of - and
¢ Installation : Maintenance : _
Evaluation Unit :  Cost 1/ : Cost 2/ Jotal
Floodwater Retarding
Structures 1 through
3 and 5 through 10
and
Multiple-Purpose Structure
Bo. &, and Basic Recred- L _
ion Facilities 48.250 5575 55,825
Project Administration 5,851 = 5,851
TOTAL 54,101 7,575 61,676

1/ Price Base: 1971 for all structural measures, except for floodwater
retarding structures Nos. 7, 8, and 9 which are at actual construction
cost, amortized for 100 years at 3.0 percent.

2/ Long-term prices as projected by ARS, September 1957,

November 1971



TLGT Taguaao)y

“ATTenuuE gt To s rrausg

TotASnper aEvIEn) pon Ty apTAoTd TTTM m.@uﬂmnwa IUAm ESL] PUBRT EU POl EWLLES ST 1T SGoTIIRDR T \aw

*{ atauy micE

VlenT xaqmatdag fouy L panostord selsssprd nIsp-Fucs 95 S0TEL /T

TEeT gigfte  LmeforT (e GO0 e < TaRh sggfal fE THLOL | ONVES
= jLiichls = = = = = Uy RdL s TUTYY ddeloTs
10 Lzeigs LTOSOTE Gcafy Lo e Aot T gtcig), SGTLTLIONT
: : TENOTIRII0s OTEEE e f% *OR
SIMONIYS asodmd-a a7 TN
P
TOKE
ySnoTy § puR ¢ ouEnoxu) 1 oy
saali oS BUTpIE AN Te] EMpOOTT
SERET P OTEROL ¢ ATEOUOISE f TOTIEeI0Sl 1 UOTIHoX0SE T UOTIoneeN f EEREEE
as0g ¢ gsfp : : : : TSIUSPIOLE ¢ SFEmEm s
JTFemed, & [enuny ¥ : * 5 LT TATET :
i aEnIoAY - H : DO i

ah

7T Sniaanan TV SOVEAT

{sze1700)

SEXST 'PANSIatEl JEALD S0uEued

STHOSYER TVENLOMRILS HOE STS0C WLV, SY IGHiee [f0 NS IaValoo — 8 Siavd (ISThan



